FIRST INFORMATION REPORT First Information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P. C. at PS Distassflurulia Sub-Divnfurulia SadarPS Hura Year 2022 FIR No. 05/22 Date 07:01:22 HACL J.f.C. Sections 188 ii) Act x Sections x 3. a) General Diary Reference : Entry No. 269

b) Occurrence of Offence : Day Co. 12.05 b) Occurrence of Offence: Day Friday Date 07.01.2022 Time Between 16:05 to +016.556 c) Information received Date 07.01.2022. Time 17:05 brs G.D. No. 369 at the P.S. 4. Type of Information: Written / Oral Written + 702 5. Place of Occurrence : a) Direction and Distance from P.S. Approx 03 KM West Form PS b) Address At Lapur Moth, Ps- Hura, Dist-Gurulie Anchal-Manguris-Lalpur (VIII) Beat No. 6. Complainant / Informant: a) Name SK Amanur b) Father's / Husband's Name.....SK Anish e) Address of Hura As Purulis 7. Details of known/suspected /unknown/accused with full particulars (Attach separate sheet, if necessary): Accd. (1) Kajal Bauri (40) 8/0 - Haren Bauri of Ju- Bhagabardh (2) Biswajit Manato (25) 8/0 - Sarat Ch. Maheto of Ju- Daldali 3 Sanir Mahato (21) 8/0 - Narayan Mahato of JII - Sarachanalta @ Kailarsh Bauri (21) 810 - Dhirin Bauri of vin - Dopahana - all of 4s - Hara, Dist - Purulis (B) Gaffar Ansary (21)810 - Rum Ansary of JII - Mudidih 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant...... 9. Particulars of properties stolen/involved: (Attach separate sheet, if required):x. 10. Total value of properties.stolen/involved..... is treated as FIR is attached herewith 13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s..... 188 190 (b) of The National Dispoter Management Act 2005. registered the case and took up the investigation/directed. ASI Chiran it Pal to take up the investigation/transferred to P.S......on point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant/informant free of cost. TAS A STATE Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Politic Station with Name SRIKANTA MULA SK Amanus in Charge Rank St of Police, of Hura Ps, Purulie Signature / Thumb impression of the Dist-Purulia Number if any.... Complainant/informant

B Form No. 27



Sub: Request for lodging F.I.R. against arrested accused namely 1) Kajal Bouri (40) S/O- Haren Bouri of V.II. Bhagabandh 2) Biswajit Mahato (25) S/O- Sarat Ch. Mahato of Vill- Daldali 3) Samir Mahato (21) S/O- Narayas, Mahato of Vill- Sarachakalta 4) Kailash Bauri (21) S/O- Dhiren Bauri of Vill- Dopaharia all of PS- Hura, Dist. Purulia 5) Gaffar Ansary(21) S/O- Rum Ansary of Vill- Mudidih, PS- Kashipur, Dist.- Purulia.

Sir,

In producing herewith five arrested accused namely 1) Kajal Bouri (40) S/O- Haren Bouri of Vill- Bhagabandle 2) Biswajit Mahato (25) S/O- Sarat Ch. Mahato of Vill- Daldali 3) Samir Mahato (21) S/O- Narayan Mahato of Vill- Sarachakalta 4) Kailash Bauri (21) S/O- Dhiren Bauri of Vill- Dopaharia all of PS- Hura, Dist.- Purulia 5 Gaffar Ansary(21) S/O- Rum Ansary of Vill- Mudidih, PS- Kashipur, Dist.- Purulia. I beg to state that too (07.01.2022), I was directed to find out whether the guidelines of Govt. regarding pandemic situation has beautinplanted properly at Hura PS area or not, vide Hura P.S Spl. CC No 01/22 Dtd 07.01.2022 and while I along with C/838 Rakhal Ch. Mahato, C/660 Arup Nath and C/877 Basudeb Mahato reached at Lalpur More at about 16.05 I re that time we found that the above noted five accused persons were moving at public place without wearing tack musk or its alternative. On being asked they disclosed their identity as noted above but they failed to give any satisfactory reason for their presence at public place without wearing face musk or its alternative.

They violated the order duly promulgated by government through public servants and through media etc for prevention of attack from CORONA Virus/COVID-19. They were creating annoyance to the society & violated govt. /order. Though in view of Pandemic of COVID-19 outbreak vide Govt. of State order No – 753/XVII-ISS/2M 22/2020 dated – 02.01.2022 of the Government of West Bengal, Wearing of facial mask have been mandatory in public places in the current pandemic disaster situation, on violation of using mask and social distance norms show be strictly dealt with.

I arrested them U/S 41 Cr.PC for disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant after maintain all rules of arrest, Issued arrest Memo. I informed them & their relative regarding the ground of arrest i.e. as exsection 3 of the Epidemic Diseases Act, 1897, provide penalties for disobeying any regulation or order made under the Act. These are according to Section 188 of the Indian Penal Code (Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant). A prima facie there were sufficient evidences to secure their detention. All the process was done in between 16.05 hrs to 16.55 hrs on 07.01.2022. There was every chance of breach of peace and requiring of offence if not arrested.

Therefore, I pray a specific case may kindly be lodged against the above noted arrested accused persons who disobeyed Govt. order and committed negligent Act likely to spread infection of diseases dangerous to life and violated Quarantine rule U/S 188 IPC and Section 51(1) (b) National Disaster Management Act- 2005 and arran for its investigation.

Encl :- Original Arrest Memo

Received on 07.01.2022 at 17:05 hrs
at 15 and started thura 15 case
No- 05/22 u/s- 188 Itc 6 51(1)(6)

Thomas Police Station
Hura Police Station

Yours faithfully,

(PSI Sk. Amanur)

Hura PS, Dist - Purulia

Date - 07.01.2022.